Item Period end Average Maximum Minimum Period end Average Maximum Minimum

VaR 596 651 839 497 1,492 1,703 2,107 1,394
  Interest rate risk 307 547 811 254 374 201 430 92
  Currency risk 418 486 913 235 1,321 1,666 1,996 1,321
  Commodity risk 197 258 503 93 142 122 261 40

Stressed VaR 1,227 900 1,396 587 1,492 1,716 2,107 1,394
  Interest rate risk 747 669 811 467 374 262 430 153
  Currency risk 1,019 782 1,206 394 1,329 1,752 2,082 1,329
  Commodity risk 281 285 503 153 142 124 261 38

Operational Risk

The Bank adopted the standardized approach to measure capital requirement for operational
risk. As at the end of June 2021, the capital requirement for operational risk was RMB113,122
million.

38

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Supposing that there is a parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of
possible risk management actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the
analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank categorized by major currencies at the end of
June 2021 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (37,398) (31,182) 37,398 34,099
USD (5,674) (6,582) 5,674 6,940
HKD (604) (103) 604 104
Other 791 (1,877) (791) 1,930

Total (42,885) (39,744) 42,885 43,073

Equity Risk in the Banking Book

In RMB millions

At 30 June 2021 At 31 December 2020

Equity type

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealised
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealised
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Financial institution 29,057 15,756 10,673 28,675 15,423 9,025
Corporate 15,792 119,456 (3,271) 12,686 126,595 (2,709)

Total 44,849 135,212 7,402 41,361 142,018 6,316